



2026:DHC:3895

\$~3

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

LA.APP. 445/2023

SH. JAGDISH SINGH (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS AND ORS

..... Appellants

Through: Ms. Prachi Hasija and Mr. Naveen
Dedha, Advocates (9810064619)

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Thakur, Advocate for
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate for
R-1/UOI
Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Advocate for DDA
(9811338696)
Mr. Gauravjeet Narwan, Advocate for
DMRC (through vc)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

22.02.2024

CM APPL.8465/2024 (u/O Rule 3 CPC moved by LRs deceased appellant No.5(A)-Satbir Singh @ Satbir for their substitution) & CM APPL.8466/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC moved by LRs deceased appellant No.13-Daya Kishan for their substitution)

1. On 13.02.2024, learned counsel for respondent No.2-DMRC made a statement that he has no objection to the present applications being allowed.
2. Today learned counsel for respondent No.1 also accords her no objection to the present applications being allowed.
3. Consequently, the present applications are allowed and the LRs of deceased appellant No.5(A)-Satbir Singh @ Satbir and appellant No.13-Sh. Daya Kishan, as mentioned in para 2 of

page 1 of 2



2026:DHC:3895

each of the applications, are brought on record as under:-

LRs of deceased appellant No.5(A)-Satbir Singh @ Satbir

Smt. Murti Devi	wife
Mr. Amit Lakra	son

LRs of deceased appellant No.13-Sh. Daya Kishan

Smt. Yashwanti Devi	wife
Ms. Asha Devi	Daughter
Mr. Sunil Kumar	Son

4. Applications stand disposed of.
5. Amended memo of parties placed at page No.89 of 'A' file is taken on record.

LA.APP. 445/2023 & CM APPL. 46178/2023 delay of 2289 days).

6. Appellants have filed an affidavit in terms of para 1.4 of order dated 06.09.2023.
7. List this matter before the Hon'ble Court on 05.03.2024, the date already fixed.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 22, 2024

vk

page 2 of 2